

# 04-0858-pr

*To Be Argued By:*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-0858-pr

---

RICHARD MORALES,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*Acting United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. The Offense Conduct.....	5
B. The Trial and Sentencing.....	6
C. The § 2255 petition.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. Morales did not receive ineffective assistance of counsel when his lawyer did not challenge – at trial or on appeal – the alleged closure of the courtroom during one day of jury selection.....	10
A. Relevant facts.....	10

B. Governing law and standard of review.....	15
1. Public trial.....	15
2. Ineffective assistance of counsel.....	17
3. Standard of review.....	19
C. Discussion.....	20
1. Morales’s lawyer did not provide objectively unreasonable performance by failing to object because the courtroom was not closed.....	20
2. Even if the courtroom was closed, any such closure was trivial and accordingly there was no basis for challenging the closure... .	26
3. Assuming that the courtroom was improperly closed, Morales has not shown that he was prejudiced by his lawyer’s failure to object to the closure, either at trial or on appeal. . . .	30
a. Morales must show prejudice from his counsel’s alleged errors.....	30
b. Morales cannot show that his lawyer’s failure to object to the closure at trial caused him any prejudice.....	37

c. Morales cannot show that his lawyer’s failure to challenge the closure on appeal caused him any prejudice.. . . . .	39
II. Morales’s lawyer was not ineffective on appeal for failing to challenge his life sentence on the drug conspiracy count because there was no merit to the argument and it would not have been successful on appeal in any event.. . . . .	45
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	45
B. Governing law and standard of review.. . . . .	47
C. Discussion.. . . . .	48
1. Counsel’s failure to raise a questionable sentencing claim in a multi-defendant appeal that already raised multiple issues did not demonstrate objectively deficient performance.. . . . .	48
2. Morales suffered no prejudice from counsel’s failure to challenge his life sentence on the drug conspiracy count. . . . .	53
Conclusion. . . . .	57
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	54, 55
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	13
<i>Bloomer v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1998).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Brown v. Artuz</i> , 124 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Carrion v. Smith</i> , 549 F.3d 583 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18, 24
<i>Ciak v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973).....	32
<i>Eze v. Senkowski</i> , 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25

<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976).....	32
<i>Gibbons v. Savage</i> , 07-3306-pr, slip op. (2d Cir. Jan. 28, 2009).....	16, 26, 27
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008) (per curiam). . . . .	40
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977).....	34
<i>Henry v. Poole</i> , 409 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	18, 52
<i>Knox v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . .	18, 19
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	19
<i>Mayo v. Henderson</i> , 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18, 19, 48
<i>Morales v. United States</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D. Conn. 2003). . . . .	xi, 4, 14

<i>Mosby v. Senkowski</i> , 470 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 75 (2007).....	19
<i>Nieblas v. Smith</i> , 204 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007). . . . .	15, 25, 28, 34, 35
<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16, 26, 27, 29
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	15
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006). . . . .	16, 31, 33, 38
<i>Rodriguez v. Miller</i> , 537 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	17, 31
<i>Sapia v. United States</i> , 433 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Smith v. Hollins</i> , 448 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 27

<i>Sparman v. Edwards</i> , 154 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 158 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998).....	47, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 475 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1973).....	40
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	41, 42, 53
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 875 (1999).....	3 5, 6, 13, 43
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 242 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2001) ( <i>per curiam</i> ). . . . .	19



<i>United States v. Kaid</i> , 502 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Knoll</i> , 116 F.3d 994 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 539 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2009 WL 56596 (Jan. 12, 2009). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 538 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	42, 44
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	55
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993). . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Orozco-Prada</i> , 732 F.2d 1076 (2d Cir. 1984). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Outen</i> , 286 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	55, 56
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 415 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2005). . . . .	41

<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 617 F.2d 503 (7th Cir. 1980) (per curiam).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 252 (2008). . . . .	55, 56
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 282 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam). . . . .	54, 56
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Zillgitt</i> , 286 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>Ventry v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	15, 16, 17, 37
<i>Yung v. Walker</i> , 468 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924. . . . .	54
18 U.S.C. § 1926. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 1959. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	40
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	3, 49, 50, 54
21 U.S.C. § 848. . . . .	54, 55
28 U.S.C. § 2253. . . . .	xi
28 U.S.C. § 2255. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	xi
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59. . . . .	xi, 4, 7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. . . . .	40

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Amend. VI. . . . .	15
